financial assets and financial liabilities. In addition, the applica-
tion of IFRS 9 results in changes relating to the details and
composition of balance sheet and P&L items.

In its application, BTV has utilised the exception not to adjust
comparison information for previous periods with respect to
changes in categorisation and valuation (including of deprecia-
tion). Differences between the book values of financial assets
and financial liabilities due to the application of IFRS 9 are
generally recognised in retained earnings and other aggregat-
ed income as of 1 January 2018. For the balance sheet and
valuation methods of IAS 39 applicable for the financial year
2017, please refer to the BTV Group's Annual Report 2017. The
following section lists the reconciliation accounts resulting
from the first-time application of IFRS 9.

62  BTV Annual Report 2018

The following table presents the transition of balance sheet
items according to IAS 39 to items according to IFRS 9. The
IFRS 9 revaluation was booked through retained earnings and
cumulative other comprehensive income.

Assets in EUR thousand

Balance sheet structure from 1 January 2018 01/01/2018
IFRS 9

 revaluation

31/12/2017
after

reclassification
Reclassifica-

tion

Cash reserves 320,708 0 320,708 0
Loans to credit institutions 288,415 0 288,415 0
Loans to customers 7,330,090 –6,287 7,336,377 0
Other financial assets 1,634,279 24,977 1,609,302 1,609,302
Shares in at-equity valued companies 589,556 0 589,556 0
Risk provisions –124,027 70,447 –194,474 0
Trading assets 36,544 –1,910 38,454 18,506
Intangible fixed assets 944 0 944 0
Property, plant and equipment 301,410 0 301,410 0
Properties held as financial investments 57,785 0 57,785 0
Current tax refunds 276 0 276 0
Deferred tax refunds 8,526 –21,256 29,782 0
Other assets 84,073 0 84,073 0
Total assets 10,528,579 65,971 10,462,608 1,627,808

Assets in EUR thousand

Balance sheet structure up to 31 December 2017 31/12/2017
Reclassifica-

tion

Cash reserves 320,708 0
Loans to credit institutions 288,415 0
Loans to customers 7,336,377 0
Risk provisions –194,474 0
Trading assets 19,948 0
Financial assets - at fair value through profit or loss 35,685 –35,685
Financial assets - available for sale 1,545,238 -1,545,238
Financial assets – held to maturity 0 0
Shares in at-equity valued companies 589,556 0
Intangible fixed assets 944 0
Property, plant and equipment 301,410 0
Properties held as financial investments 57,785 0
Current tax refunds 276 0

[…]

profit and loss (FVPL)

52,528 3,428 55,956

Fair value option 35,685 –35,685 0 0

Fair value option 2,836 0 2,836

fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

10,908 0 10,908

of which derivatives fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

50,390 0 50,390

Derivatives fair value
through profit and loss

50,390 fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

–50,390 0 0

Trading assets fair value
through profit and loss

19,948 fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

18,506 –1,910 36,544

Other assets 130,958 –46,885 0 84,073

Amortised costs 84,073 Amortised
costs (AC)

0 0 84,073

fair value
through profit and loss

46,885 fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

–46,885 0 0

Reconciliation of the valuation categories for financial assets
according to IAS 39 with the categories according to IFRS 9 is
shown below:

BTV Annual Report 2018  65

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

t
M

an
ag

em
en

t R
ep

or
t

G
ro

up

Financial
liabilities
in EUR thousand

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Valuation category Book value
31/12/2017

Valuation category Reclassifi-
cation

Revalua-
tion

Book value
01/01/2018

Liabilities to cred-
it institutions

Amortised costs

1,212,086 Amortised costs (AC) 0 0 1,212,086

Liabilities to cus-
tomers

Amortised costs

6,287,594 Amortised costs (AC) 0 0 6,287,594

Other financial
liabilities (previ-
ously securitised
 liabilities)

1,156,916 179,953 –658 1,336,211

Amortised costs 752,968 Amortised costs (AC) 0 0 752,968

Fair value option 403,948 –403,948 0 0

Amortised costs (AC) 34,018 –658 33,360

Fair value option 369,930 0 369,930

of which subordi-
nated capital

Amortised costs (AC) 36,328 0 36,328

Fair value option 124,881 0 124,881

of which derivatives fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

18,744 0 18,744

Derivatives fair value through profit
and loss

18,744 fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

–18,744 0 0

Trading liabilities fair value through profit
and loss

6,091 fair value through
profit and loss (FVPL)

0 0 6,091

Subordinated capital
IAS 39

161,209 0 0 n.a.

Fair value option 124,881 –124,881 0 n.a.

Amortised costs

36,328 –36,328 0 n.a.

BTV applies the OCI option for equity instruments in the
amount of EUR 111,536 thousand and designates it at fair value
through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Equity
instruments at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) are
valued at EUR 31,033 thousand.

n.a. = not available due to first-time application of IFRS 9

66  BTV Annual Report 2018

The following reconciliations show the impact of IFRS 9 on risk
provisions and equity:

Impacts, risk provisions in EUR thousand

Risk provisions acc.
to balance sheet

Risk provisions on 31/12/2017 acc. to IAS 39 194,474
Change due to reclassification –6,175

[…]

Effect of reclassification of financial liabilities
in EUR thousand 01/01/2018

In Other financial liabilities, valued at amortised costs (AC) 34,018

68  BTV Annual Report 2018

The following table shows the effect of the reclassification of
financial liabilities of category "valued at fair value through
profit and loss" (IAS 39) to category "valued at amortised
costs" (IFRS 9):

As a result of the transition to IFRS 9, no financial assets of
category "valued at fair value through profit and loss" were
reclassified to category "valued at fair value through other
comprehensive income" under Other result.

The following table show the transition of the final result of the
depreciations pursuant to IAS 39, that is, provisions pursuant
to IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017, to the initial amount of
depreciations determined pursuant to IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018:

In the course of the revaluation, risk provisions to the amount
of EUR 147 thousand for financial assets valued at fair value
through other comprehensive income were transferred from
accumulated other result to retained earnings.

in EUR thousand

Position
31/12/2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)
Reclassifica-

tion Revaluation

Position
01/01/2018

 (IFRS 9)

Loans to credit institutions –2,854 0 2,654 –200
   of which valued at amortised costs –2,854 0 2,654 –200
   of which valued at fair value through profit and loss 0 0 0 0
Loans to customers –191,620 0 68,076 –123,544
   of which valued at amortised costs –191,620 9,423 58,653 –123,544
   of which valued at fair value through profit and loss 0 –9,423 9,423 0
Other financial assets 0 0 –431 –431
   of which valued at amortised costs 0 0 –283 –283
   of which valued at fair value with no effect for profit and loss 0 0 –147 –147
Risk provision for on-balance-sheet assets –194,474 0 70,299 –124,175
Reserves and provisions (off-balance) –40,662 40,662 n.a. n.a.
Reserves for guarantees n.a. –39,310 –185 –39,495
Reserves for unused credit n.a. –1,352 –2,492 –3,844
Risk provision for off-balance-sheet commitments –40,662 0 –2,677 –43,339
Risk provisions total –235,136 0 67,622 –167,514

Effect of reclassification of financial liabilities
valued at amortised costs (IFRS 9) in EUR thousand 31/12/2018

Fair value incl. accrued interest as at 31/12/2018 33,499
Loss from change in fair value in financial year 2018
that would have been recorded through profit and loss without reclassification

–82

Profit from change in fair value in financial year 2018
that would have been recorded under Other result without reclassification

46

Effective interest rate that was determined at time of first application (weighted) 1.20%
Interest expenditure recorded during financial year 2018 –348